Open Agenda
uthwark
m

southwark.gov.uk

Licensing Sub-Committee

(Reconvened from 30 January 2017)
Monday 6 March 2017
10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting,
you may claim an allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site:
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting

Eleanor Kelly 9
Chief Executive ‘

Date: 24 February 2017

PRINTED ON
RECYCLED PAPER


http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk

puttork

southwark.gov.uk

Licensing Sub-Committee
(Reconvened from 30 January 2017)

Monday 6 March 2017
10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.
PART A - OPEN BUSINESS
1. APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.
2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: LOST RIVERS (LAND ADJACENT TO 1-71
ARTWORKS), ELEPHANT ROAD, LONDON SE17 1AY

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT

Date: 24 February 2017



Agenda Item 5

Item No. Classification: Date: Meeting Name:
5. Open 6 March 2017 Licensing Sub-Committee
Report Title Licensing Act 2003: Lost Rivers (Land Adjacent to

Artworks), Elephant Road, London SE17 1AY

Ward(s) of group(s) affected East Walworth

From

Strategic Director of Environment

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Nicholas James
Boland for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect
of the premises known as Lost Rivers (land adjacent to artworks), Elephant Road,
London SE17 1AY.

2.  The licensing sub-committee part heard the application, but adjourned in order for
the applicant to produce an acoustic report and a draft noise management plan in
order for the responsible authorities to approve and/or comment upon it, this has
been submitted and is attached as Appendix D.

3. Notes:

a) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to
representations from responsible authorities and is therefore referred to the
sub-committee for determination.

b) Paragraphs 9 to 12 of this report provide a summary of the application under
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached
as Appendix A.

c) Paragraphs 14 to 19 of this report deal with the representations submitted in
respect of the application and conciliation. Copies of the representations
submitted and the related correspondence are attached to this report in
Appendix B. The conciliation statement and sound containment report
submitted are also attached as Appendices C and D respectively.

d) Paragraph 21 deals with licensed premises within a 100 metre radius of the
premises. A map of the area is attached as Appendix E.

e) A copy of the council’'s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee

in relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a
copy of the hearing regulations, has been circulated to all parties to the
meeting.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

4.  The Licensing Act 2003 provides a licensing regime for:



o The sale of and supply of alcohol
o The provision of regulated entertainment
o The provision of late night refreshment.

5.  Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this council.

6. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with a
view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are:

The prevention of crime and disorder
The promotion of public safety

The prevention of nuisance

The protection of children from harm.

7. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard to

The Act itself

The guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act

Secondary regulations issued under the Act

The licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy

The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the
application

o Relevant representations.

8. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by
the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application must
also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible authorities
and other persons within the local community may make representations on any part
of the application where relevant to the four licensing objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION
The premises licence application

9. On 18 October 2016 Nicholas James Boland applied to this council for the grant of a
premises licence in respect of Lost Rivers (land adjacent to Artworks), Elephant
Road, London SE17 1AY. The premises is described as a box park style multi-use
construction with main focuses on serving craft beers, offering high quality food and
providing entertainment suitable for all ages main in a 
[...]
y. The register shall be clearly and legibly marked
on the front cover as a register of refused sales, with the address of the premises and with the
name and address of the licence holder. The register shall be kept / be accessible at the
premises at all times. On a monthly basis, the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) shall
check the register to ensure it is being properly completed. The DPS shall sign and date the
register to that effect and where appropriate take corrective action in a timely manner if the
register is not being completed correctly. The register shall be made immediately available for
inspection at the premises to council or police officers on request.



57

However, the application fails to address the issue of children being on the premise and their
supervision. The application, as presented, seeks to allow unsupervised children on the premise up
to 1.30AM. Trading Standards say that is not acceptable and therefore objects to the licence
application under the licensing objective of the Protection of Children from Harm. The applicant is
invited to address this.

Bill Masini - Trading Standards Officer

Southwark Council Trading Standards | Environment & Leisure

3rd Floor Hub 1, PO Box 64529 | London SE1P 5LX

Direct line 020 7525 2629 | Fax 020 7525 5735 | Call Centre 020 7525 2000

Visit our web pages www.southwark.gov.uk/TradingStandards

Need clear practical consumer advice? Visit Consumer Direct at www.direct.gov.uk/consumer

SOME PEOPLE WILL SELL
ILLEGAL TOBACCO TO ANYOKE,

PUTTING OUR KIDS AT RISK

HELP KEEP IT OUT OF YOUR AREA...



http://www.southwark.gov.uk/TradingStandards
http://www.direct.gov.uk/consumer/

58

From: Sharpe, Carolyn On Behalf Of Public Health Licensing
Sent: Wednesday, November 09, 2016 11:05 AM

To: Regen, Licensing

Cc: Public Health Licensing

Subject: RE: RE: The Lost Rivers - The Artworks, Elephant Road

To whom it may concern:
Re: the Lost Rivers, Elephant Road, London SE17 1AY

On behalf of the Acting Direc
[...]
ouncil.

4. That two SIA registered door supervisors will be engaged when the premises are in
operation. They will be employed at all times after 19.00hrs Thursday to Sunday when the
licence is in operation until the end of business and all patrons have vacated the premises
they will be engaged to monitor admission and re-admissions to the premises, security,
protection, screening and dealing with conflict.

5. That no spirits (alcohol containing more than 20% ABV) shall be sold by the bottle or half
bottle.

6. That suitable notices shall be displayed requesting people to leave the premises in a quiet
and orderly manner so as not to disturb local residents

Regards

Graham

PC Graham White 288MD
Southwark Police Licensing Unit
323 Borough High Street

London

SE1 1JL

Tel: 0207 232 6756 (726756)
SouthwarkLicensing@met.police.uk



mailto:SouthwarkLicensing@met.police.uk

62

From: Masini, Bill

Sent: Monday, December 19, 2016 1:19 PM

To: 'Nick Boland'

Cc: Mills, Dorcas

Subject: RE: LOST RIVERS RESPONCE TO TS OBJECTIONS TO ELEPHANT ROAD APPLICATION

Thanks Nick

Dorcas, TS withdraws its rep now!

Bill Masini - Trading Standards Officer

Southwark Council Trading Standards | Environment & Leisure

3rd Floor Hub 1, PO Box 64529 | London SE1P 5LX

Direct line 020 7525 2629 | Fax 020 7525 5735 | Call Centre 020 7525 2000

Visit our web pages www.southwark.gov.uk/TradingStandards

Need clear practical consumer advice? Visit Consumer Direct at www.direct.gov.uk/consumer

From: Nick Boland [mail ol
Sent: Monday, December 19, 2016 1:18 PM

To: Masini, Bill; Mills, Dorcas
Subject: RE: LOST RIVERS RESPONCE TO TS OBJECTIONS TO ELEPHANT ROAD APPLICATION

Of course,

| accept the conditions below
Thank you very much

Kind regards,

NJB

— llf

LQST RI VEHS

“BREWING (0~

Nick Boland
Operations Director

Lost Rivers Brewing Co.
HISTORY | BEER |
CULTURE

T



http://www.southwark.gov.uk/TradingStandards
http://www.direct.gov.uk/consumer/
http://www.lostriversbrewery.com/

63
AP
[...]
|
&7 IS ans |3 . | |
%mm L Wed 1B [ i
=03 I [ | ~
- )
: anuag Buddoys i f— | _;_ g SjOBLBGE] [ |
— _lag ajsen pue ueyda)s __ _ _.___ = ueodogag aul ||
T — 1 1 _ [ L
|||||L_|||||| I ._ _ _ _ _ _b__ _ : _._hl ._. |
T T _ [ ]| __ il r— R LT
B — 1111 - m___lu.a_ [ ]
= .|JJ||||rr| T . _ _ i .. =i [
||||||||._mr.__|__..tGEH______,.w.¥_. -fr-f-.--.f T i __ _ ..1_ il __ ) _1
B e MINyS e gy B S I | | [ |
B o N _ffua..u T T m [Jd | 2 ___ | iy UOREIUNLWILIOY _
S ik =1 R — - — — / m 7 _ __ ! jo abagog uopuoT
uagien T Lopg™ -~ . — = / M (l souelis! [
3Ia0dog pineg Y o ~.. - — __ || I P
—_ | oa rh.__r‘éa__ T -~ — N / W hm 15| | | I | JWP \
_, — e T S Tl T 5 ueastd ;| i R
il . ) T, o a e 1 1
m_mn__m_.uilu:m.s&.w%u__h ey mmm_ﬁ.ﬁ PO e ¥ Sl .....u#.ﬂ..._.# ~— .uuuu_ Jaumog ay) [ __Mw ﬂ__._,.... y ,,,”1
9 === o/ "/ 7/, — Aty B Y[ /o T S| TSNOH [EqIULEH ROTS N
— r__||__.__ n.x.___ /1 ! £y | iy S 1T = .m_..___.h_________.m.w__..f.ff =g __,__u.___“_”_ |
- — __ iy ! /e : f | [ T ..rrf.: - Ty L.‘._.w_ Py ___ 4 udey _
”IuL 4 . _I_H_.|I|||||.......I ...___n_ f.”.._m_.._._.__.u_. r .._.m_n. _“.__._ r 1 g7 /| ‘_._._.”__url.__”m..ﬂ._..__ﬂ_r..n. — Juu...r._...uu.._,.._...n.uun T _ |. | m.._um_ [3[fuEnay D
— F A abay /) oy _.u_____mw — Ty SET: I
R ez fF cm& loj g _ — M.J.H#ousu T — =100 O
T = v / F [EL / | mhm__u.w.h_._._ f 1 .rfm_w.v\ - 4 t- ._wm_,m_ﬂu _— :
[ ] 70 I i/ e T i.n.ﬂJuHI 25 = el SHODEOUNY
| | I T f 0T ' asnoy saweR Pea S8 : .

[1punod

/13S ‘pY Jueyds|3 ‘syiomuy 0} [pe pueT) ‘siaAly 1507 .ﬂ%



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016-17

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to

Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE

No of
copies

Name

Officers

Debra Allday, Legal team

Richard Earis, environmental
protection team

Paul Newman, environmental
protection team

Carolyn Sharpe, public health
Jayne Tear, Licensing team
Dorcas Mills, Licensing team

Bill Masini, Trading standards team

Andrew Weir (spares)
Total printed copies: 17

Dated: 24 February 2017

No of
copies




	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Lost Rivers (Land Adjacent to Artworks), Elephant Road, London SE17 1AY
	Appendix A: Application for a  premises licence
	Appendix B
	Appendix B
	Appendix B1

	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E: Map

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 6 March 2017

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday 6 
March 2017 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE

OTHERS 
PRESENT:

Nick Boland, applicant, Lost Rivers
Nicholas Cash, applicant, Lost Rivers
C. Webster, applicant, Lost Rivers

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Dorcas Mills, licensing officer
Bill Masini, trading standards officer
Ken Andrews, environmental protection officer
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 6 March 2017

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: LOST RIVERS (LAND ADJACENT TO ARTWORKS), 
ELEPHANT ROAD, LONDON SE17 1AY 

This was a reconvened meeting from 30 January 2017.

The applicant requested a further adjournment to allow them to complete their building 
works and to carry out acoustic tests.  

The sub-committee agreed to this request.

RESOLVED:

That the meeting be adjourned to 10am on 20 April 2017.

Meeting ended at 11.05 am

CHAIR:

DATED:


